Trade receivables 2 LaR 59,227.6 59,227.6 Amortised cost

Receivables due from associated companies LaR 882.4 882.4 Amortised cost

Other receivables 3 LaR 6,293.6 6,293.6 Amortised cost

Investments (time deposits) LaR 66,000.0 40,000.0 106,000.0 Amortised cost

Originated loans LaR 834.0 834.0 Amortised cost

Equity instruments (securities) 4 AfS 632.6 632.6 Amortised cost

Investments in other companies 4 AfS 137.5 137.5 Amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents Cash reserve 47,918.7 47,918.7 Nominal value = fair value

Non-financial instruments

Other receivables and accruals n. a. 31,417.3 6,634.7 38,052.0

Total 99,129.1 22,178.7 113,038.2 47,918.7 282,264.7

48

notes

EQUITY & LIABILITIES Carrying amounts
			   Fair value

Non-current liabilities Current liabilities

Amounts in T€

Measure-
ment

category
Financial
liabilities

Other
liabilities

Financial
liabilities

Trade
payables

Other
liabilities Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

2018: Valuation ap-
proach as per IFRS 9
 2017: Valuation ap-

proach as per IAS 39

30 Juni 2018

Financial liabilities recognised at
fair value

n.a.

Financial liabilities not recognis-
ed at fair value

Trade payables AC 41,847.8 41,847.8 Amortised cost

Financial liabilities AC 300,000.0 67,033.8 367,033.8 418,728.8 418,728.8 Amortised cost

Other liabilities AC 10,339.3 82,396.5 92,735.8 Amortised cost

Non-financial instruments

Other liabilities and accruals n. a. 33,143.1 14,298.1 47,441.2

Total 300,000.0 43,482.3 67,033.8 41,847.8 96,694.6 549,058.5

31. Dezember 2017

Financial liabilities recognised at
fair value

n.a.

Financial liabilities not recognis-
ed at fair value

Trade payables FLAC 46,043.9 46,043.9 Amortised cost

Financial liabilities FLAC 356,147.6 46,962.7 403,110.4 458,710.3 458,710.3 Amortised cost

Other liabilities FLAC 8,758.3 28,654.9 37,413.1 Amortised cost

Non-financial instruments

Other liabilities and accruals n. a. 30,856.7 10,922.8 41,779.6

Total 356,147.6 39,615.0 46,962.7 46,043.9 39,577.7 528,346.9

>

49

notes

EQUITY & LIABILITIES Carrying amounts
			   Fair value

Non-current liabilities Current liabilities

Amounts in T€

Measure-
ment

category
Financial
liabilities

Other
liabilities

Financial
liabilities

Trade
payables

Other
liabilities Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

2018: Valuation ap-
proach as per IFRS 9
 2017: Valuation ap-

proach as per IAS 39

30 Juni 2018

Financial liabilities recognised at
fair value

n.a.

Financial liabilities not recognis-
ed at fair value

Trade payables AC 41,847.8 41,847.8 Amortised cost

Financial liabilities AC 300,000.0 67,033.8 367,033.8 418,728.8 418,728.8 Amortised cost

Other liabilities AC 10,339.3 82,396.5 92,735.8 Amortised cost

Non-financial instruments

Other liabilities and accruals n. a. 33,143.1 14,298.1 47,441.2

Total 300,000.0 43,482.3 67,033.8 41,847.8 96,694.6 549,058.5

31. Dezember 2017

Financial liabilities recognised at
fair value

n.a.

Financial liabilities not recognis-
ed at fair value

Trade payables FLAC 46,043.9 46,043.9 Amortised cost

Financial liabilities FLAC 356,147.6 46,962.7 403,110.4 458,710.3 458,710.3 Amortised cost

Other liabilities FLAC 8,758.3 28,654.9 37,413.1 Amortised cost

Non-financial instruments

Other liabilities and accruals n. a. 30,856.7 10,922.8 41,779.6

Total 356,147.6 39,615.0 46,962.7 46,043.9 39,577.7 528,346.9

Abbreviations measurement category:
AC - Amortised Cost
FLAC - Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost

50

notes

  L eve l  3 -  M easur e m e nt o f f inancial  ins tr um e nt s

Amounts in T€

Carrying amount as at 1.1.2018, adjusted 4,965.2

Additions 31.1

Derecognition -71.3

Net gain on remeasurement (recognised in OCI) 313.1

Carrying amount as at 30.6.2018 5,238.1

  S e nsit iv it y L eve l  3

Amounts in T€ Carrying amount in event of

reduction of discount rate rise in discount rate

Discount rate +/-0.25% 5,398.1 5,093.3

 (10) Event s af ter the end of the repor ting per iod